

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Court of Appeals Case No. 11CA1507

City and County of Denver District Court No. 10CV1589
Honorable Robert S. Hyatt, Judge

Petitioners/Plaintiffs:

GARY R. JUSTUS; KATHLEEN HOPKINS;
EUGENE HALAAS; and ROBERT P. LAIRD, JR., on
behalf of themselves and those similarly situated,

v.

Respondents/Defendants:

THE STATE OF COLORADO; GOVERNOR
JOHN HICKENLOOPER, in his official capacity;
COLORADO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION; CAROLE WRIGHT, in her official
capacity; and MARYANN MOTZA, in her official capacity.

Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs:

Richard Rosenblatt, Atty. Reg. #: 15813
Rosenblatt & Gosch, PLLC
8085 East Prentice Avenue
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
P: (303) 721-7399 X11 F: (720) 528-1220
rrosenblatt@cwa-union.org
and

William T. Payne *
Stephen M. Pincus *
Feinstein Doyle Payne & Kravec, LLC
Allegheny Building, 17th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
P: (412) 281-8400 F: (412) 281-1007
wpayne@fdpklaw.com
spincus@fdpklaw.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

DATE FILED: January 10, 2014 2:37 PM
FILING ID: 6818D84FB4A0D
CASE NUMBER: 2012SC906

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.:
2012SC906

PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Court of Appeals Case No. 11CA1507</p> <hr/> <p>City and County of Denver District Court No. 10CV1589 Honorable Robert S. Hyatt, Judge</p> <hr/> <p>Petitioners/Plaintiffs: GARY R. JUSTUS; KATHLEEN HOPKINS; EUGENE HALAAS; and ROBERT P. LAIRD, JR., on behalf of themselves and those similarly situated,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Defendants: THE STATE OF COLORADO; GOVERNOR JOHN HICKENLOOPER, in his official capacity; COLORADO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION; CAROLE WRIGHT, in her official capacity; and MARYANN MOTZA, in her official capacity.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p>Supreme Court Case No.: 2012SC906</p>
<p>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</p>	

I hereby certify that this brief complies with all requirements of C.A.R. 28 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules.

Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The brief complies with C.A.R. 28(g).

It contains 3,592 words.

S/Richard Rosenblatt
Richard Rosenblatt, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. The COLA Benefit Is Part And Parcel Of The Retirees’ Pension..... 2

 B. The Drastic COLA Reductions Were Not “Reasonable And
Necessary”” 5

 1. The “reasonable and necessary” analysis is an essential
element in the application of the contracts clause
framework 5

 2. Defendants have not met their burden of proof on the
issue of whether the reduction of the COLA benefit was
“reasonable and necessary.” 6

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>AFSCME v. City of Benton, Arkansas,</u> 513 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008)	11
<u>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,</u> 439 U.S. 234, 98 S.Ct. 2716, 57 L.Ed 2d 727 (1978).....	11
<u>Arena v. City of Providence,</u> 919 A.2d 379 (R.I. 2007).....	4
<u>Buffalo Teachers Fed'n. v. Tobe,</u> 464 F.3d 362 (2d. Cir 2006)	8
<u>Carlstrom v. State,</u> 694 P.2d 1 (Wash. 1985)	9
<u>Colorado Springs Fire Fighters Ass'n., Local 5 v. City of Colorado Springs,</u> 784 P.2d 766 (Colo. 1989).....	3
<u>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Keenan,</u> 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987).....	6
<u>Donohue v. Mangano,</u> 886 F.Supp.2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8, 12
<u>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.,</u> 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	7, 8, 9
<u>Hayden v. Hayden,</u> 665 A.2d 772 (N.J.Super.Ct.App.Div.1995)	3
<u>In re Estate of DeWitt,</u> 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002).....	1, 2, 5, 6

<u>Jacobsen v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</u> , 392 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 1986).....	7
<u>Justus v. State</u> , ___ P.3d ___, 2012 WL 4829545 (Colo. App. Oct. 11, 2012).....	1
<u>Peterson v. Fire & Police Pension Ass'n.</u> , 759 P.2d 720 (Colo. 1988).....	3
<u>Police Pension and Relief Bd. of City and County of Denver v. Bills</u> , 366 P.2d 581 (Colo. 1961).....	passim
<u>Police Pension and Relief Board of the City and County of Denver v. McPhail</u> , 338 P.2d 694 (Colo. 1959).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<u>Professional Firefighters Ass'n. of Omaha, Local 385 v. City of Omaha</u> , 2010 WL 2426446 (D. Neb. June 10, 2010)	11
<u>Sanitation & Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<u>Swanson v. State</u> , No. 62-CV-10-05285 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 29, 2011).....	15
<u>Tice v. State</u> , Civil No. 10-225 (S.D. Dist. Ct. Apr. 11, 2012).....	15
<u>Toledo Area AFL-CIO v. Pizza</u> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	7
<u>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</u> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	7, 8, 9, 12
<u>University of Hawaii Professional Assembly v. Cayetano</u> , 183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 12
